
STAFF REPORT 
City of Lancaster 

CC 4 
 

10/25/16 
 

MVB 
 
 
 

 
Date: October 25, 2016 
 
To: Mayor Parris and City Council Members 
 
From: Jeff Hogan, Development Services Director 
 
Subject: Acceptance of Public Works Construction Project No. 13-014  
  Avenue H Rehabilitation, STPL-5419(044) 
 
Recommendation: 
Accept the work constructed by C. A. Rasmussen, Inc. for Public Works Construction Project 
No. 13-014, Avenue H Rehabilitation, STPL-5419(044), and direct the City Clerk to file the 
Notice of Completion for the project.  Retention on this project has been disbursed in 
accordance with California Public Contract Code. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
This project was awarded in the amount of $1,138,070.00.  Change orders totaling 
$225,107.64 and a reduced scope of work totaling $31,074.90 have brought the total contract 
cost to $1,332,102.74.  Sufficient funds were budgeted and are available in Capital Projects 
Budget Account Nos. 209-12ST031-924, 209-15TC002-924, and 323-12ST031-924.  Annual 
maintenance costs for this project are negligible. 
 
Background: 
On January 12, 2016, Council awarded Public Works Construction Project No. 13-014, 
Avenue H Rehabilitation, STPL-5419(044), to C. A. Rasmussen, Inc.  This project included 
pavement rehabilitation, minor widening, restriping, colored bike lanes, and curb ramp 
modifications on Avenue H, between 20th Street West and Sierra Highway.  
 
Construction of the project has been completed to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Director.  The project was completed on September 6, 2016, which was within the 
time permitted in the contract.  The construction quantities and the amount of payment have 
been approved by the Contractor and the Development Services Director. 
 
The total contract cost is $1,332,102.74. 
 
MD:tl 
 
Attachments: 
Notice of Completion 
Map 


